
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 29 January 2024 
 

 
Committee:  

Northern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 

that a seat will be available for you.  
 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 

arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 

 
Tim Collard 
Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 

 
 

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 
Garry Burchett 

Geoff Elner 
Ted Clarke 

Steve Charmley 
Julian Dean 
Roger Evans 

Nat Green 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 

David Vasmer 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
 

Roy Aldcroft 
Gerald Dakin 

Steve Davenport 
Mary Davies 

David Evans 
Julia Evans 
Nigel Hartin 

Nick Hignett 
Pamela Moseley 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 31 

October 2023 and 7 November 2023, attached. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717; or 
Tim Ward on 01743 257713. 

 

3  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00pm on 
Wednesday 31 January 2024 

 
4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Land South Of Hollins Lane Newport Road Woodseaves Market Drayton Shropshire 

(19/05127/EIA) (Pages 13 - 52) 

 

Construction of two poultry sheds, feed bins and associated ancillary works 
 

6  Ideal Home Bicton Heath House Knowsley Drive Bicton Heath Shrewsbury 

(23/03972/FUL) (Pages 53 - 78) 

 

Proposed demolition of existing care home wing and proposed new build care home wing 
(resubmission) 
 

7  The Belvidere Crowmere Road Shrewsbury Shropshire SY2 5LA (23/04744/FUL) 

(Pages 79 - 90) 

 
Demolition of existing public house and the construction of a 2 and 3 bedroom residential 
development with new vehicular and pedestrian access 

 
8  Appeals and Appeals Decisions (Pages 91 - 178) 

 
 

9  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  

2.00 pm on Thursday 15 February 2024 in the Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

5 December 2023 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2023 

In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 6.01 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.ukTel:  01743 

257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Julian Dean, Roger Evans, Vince Hunt 

(Vice Chairman), David Vasmer, Roy Aldcroft (Substitute) (substitute for Garry Burchett), 
David Evans (Substitute) (substitute for Steve Charmley) and Nigel Hartin (Substitute) 
(substitute for Nat Green) 

 
 
59 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Garry Burchett, Steve 

Charmley and Nat Green. 
 
Councillor Roy Aldcroft substituted for Councillor Burchett, Councillor David Evans 

substituted for Councillor Charmley and Councillor Nigel Hartin substituted for 
Councillor Green 

 
 
60 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions received within the parameters of the Constitution 

 
61 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
Councillor R Evans stated that he was the Chairman of Hanwood Parish Council 

where the application had been discussed but that he would make his decision 
based on the information presented and the debate that takes place. 

 
Councillor R Evans questioned whether reports on the Oxon Link Road should have 
been included in the list of background papers in the report.  The Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services advised that the background papers usually referred to previous 
planning reports and as the Oxon Link Road had never come to a planning meeting 

that was why it was 
[...]
on behalf of the Dalton Drive Residents Group spoke against the proposal 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Peter Gilbert on behalf of Sustainable Transport Shropshire spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Sally Maddox spoke on behalf of Bicton Parish Council in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Dr Alan Herbert spoke on behalf of Bomere Heath Parish Council in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
Councillor Pam Moseley spoke on behalf of Shrewsbury Town Council in accordance 

with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Rob Wilson, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Alex Wagner, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services read out a statement from Councillor 
Nat Green, local ward councillor in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 

Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services read out a statement from Councillor 
Garry Burchett, local ward councillor in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 31 October 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

Matt Johnson, (on behalf of the Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

The Policy and Environment Manager advised there was a correction to the final 
sentence o
[...]
st and no 
abstentions as follows: 

FOR: 

Councillors Aldcroft, Barrow, Elner, D Evans, Hunt and Wynn. 

AGAINST: 

Councillors Clarke, Dean, R Evans, Hartin and Vasmer 

It was RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with Officer recommendation planning permission be approved 
subject to additional conditions and the final wording of conditions being delegated to 

the Assistant Director of Economy and Place for agreement with statutory consultees 
prior to being brought to a future meeting of the Committee for approval and a signed 
S106 obligation from the relevant landowners as set out in Appendix 1 to deliver off 

site mitigation and the compensation strategy. 
 
63 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 

2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 7 November 2023 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 
 

Page 5



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 31 October 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 6 

 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 

Page 6



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

6th February 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.37 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  
01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillors Paul Wynn (Chairman), Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, 

Ted Clarke, Steve Charmley, Julian Dean, Roger Evans, Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice 
Chairman) and Mary Davies (Substitute) (substitute for David Vasmer) 
 

 
64 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Vasmer (substitute: 
Councillor Mary Davies). 

 
65 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 10 th 

October 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
66 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
67 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
With reference to agenda item 6, planning application 23/03515/OUT Land North 

West of The Old Smithy, Longslow, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 3QY, 
Councillor Paul Wynn declared that he was the local ward councillor for this 

application and in accordance with procedure rules would make a statement and 
then move away from the table, taking no part in the debate or vote.  Councillor 
Vince Hunt, Vice-Chairman of the Committee would chair the meeting for this 

application.  
 

With reference to agenda item 7, planning application 23/01422/FUL, Car Park 
Barker Street Shrewsbury Shropshire, Councillor Nat Green reported that he was a Page 7



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

member of Shrewsbury Town Council Planning Committee and indicated that his 
views on any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on 

the information presented at that time and he would now be considering all proposals 
afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.  He was also 

the local ward councillor for this application and in accordance with procedure rules 
would make a statement and then move away from the table, taking no part in the 
debate or vote.  

 
With reference to agenda item 7, planning application 23/01422/FUL, Car Park 

Barker Street Shrewsbury Shropshire, Councillor Mary Davies reported that she was 
a Member of Shrewsbury Town Council’s Plan
[...]
w from the meeting, taking no part in the debate or vote on this 

application.  
 

Page 8



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

Councillor Vince Hunt, Vice-Chairman chaired the meeting for consideration of this 
item.  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the outline application for the erection of a 

single two-storey dwelling to include access.  Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 

The Council’s Solicitor read out a statement on behalf of Moreton Say Parish 
Council, against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 

Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 

did not vote on this item 
 

During the ensuing debate, Members expressed concerns in relation to flooding and 

the culvert at the access to the site being maintained and kept in a clean condition.  It 
was explained that the maintenance of the culvert could not be conditioned, but that 

authority could be delegated to planning officers to liaise with the Council’s drainage 
team to investigate the culvert in more detail.   
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the officer’s 

recommendation.  
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the planning officer’s 
recommendation, subject to: 

 

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1; and  
 

 That authority be delegated to the Planning Services Manager in consultation with 
the Council’s drainage team, to include works for cleaning the culvert and an 

additional condition in relation to drainage to minimise flooding on the highway. 
 
70 Car Park Barker Street, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/01422/FUL)  

 
The Planning Manager North introduced the application for the proposed mixed use 

development to include 83 Bed Hotel and 3 No. Retail Units with associated Car 
Parking and Landscaping and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 
visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 

properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Nat Green, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 

Page 9



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

Mr Ian Kilby, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

During the ensuing debate, some concern was expressed that the application did not 
meet paragraph 130 of the NPPF or the aspirations for the future of the area as 
argued by The Big Town Plan.  Consideration was also given to significant amount of 

opposition from various bodies with knowledge of the area.  However, members felt 
that the site visit had been useful and work had been done to mitigate the objections 

and concerned expressed.  Members were also mindful of the extant permission for 
the site.    

 

However, having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made 
by all of the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the 

proposals in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.  
 
It was agreed that given the high visibility of the site officers give consideration to 

working times on site.  
 

RESOLVED: 

  That approval be delegated to the Planning Service Manager subject to: 
 

 A Section 106 agreement in relation to landscaping and the taxi drop off and pick 
up point; 

 The conditions as set out in appendix 1 of the planning officer’s report and any 
amendments as considered necessary to these conditions by the Planning Service 

Manager. 

 An additional condition to refer to window detail being submitted for approval prior 
to any above ground works taking place as set out on the update sheet.  

 
71 Land South Of Hollins Lane, Newport Road, Woodseaves, Market Drayton, 

Shropshire (19/05127/EIA)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the construction of two 

poultry sheds, feed bins and associated ancillary works.  Members’ attention was 
drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 
The Council’s Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Sutton on Tern Parish Council 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

The Council’s Solicitor read out a statement, in accordance with the Local Protocol 
for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) 
on behalf of Councillor Rob Gittins as local ward councillor. 

 
Nick Williams Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 

Page 10



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously agreed that consideration of the application 

should be deferred to allow the applicant the opportunity to provide the information 
that officers consider has been omitted from the submitted odour assessment and to 

enable officers to assess this. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Northern 
Planning Committee to allow the applicant the opportunity to provide the information 

that officers consider has been omitted from the submitted odour assessment and to 
enable officers to assess this. 

 
72 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals for the Northern area be noted.  
 
73 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 5th December 2023, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date     

 
  

 

 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 19/05127/EIA 

 
Parish: 

 

Sutton Upon Tern  
 

Proposal: Construction of two poultry sheds, feed bins and associated ancillary works 

 
Site Address: Land South Of Hollins Lane Newport Road Woodseaves Market Drayton 

Shropshire 
 

Applicant: HLW Farms 

 

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall  email: kelvin.hall@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 368674 - 331691 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  Land South Of Hollins Lane 

        

 
 

 
Recommendation:  That delegated authority is granted to the Planning and Development 

Services Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 
1, and any amendments to these conditions as considered necessary by the Service Manager. 
[...]


Access for Emergency Fire Service Vehicles 
 

It will be necessary to provide adequate access for emergency fire vehicles. There should be 
sufficient access for fire service vehicles to within 45 metres of every point on the projected 
plan area or a percentage of the perimeter, whichever is less onerous. The percentage will be 

determined by the total floor area of the building. This issue will be dealt with at the Building 
Regulations stage of the development. However, the Fire Authority advise that early 

consideration is given to this matter.  
'THE BUILDING REGULATIONS, 2000 (2006 EDITION) FIRE SAFETY APPROVED 
DOCUMENT B5.' provides details of typical fire service appliance specifications. 

 

Page 51



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  Land South Of Hollins Lane 

        

 
 

Water Supplies for Fire fighting - Building Size 
 

It is important to note that the current Building Regulations require an adequate water supply 
for firefighting. If the building has a compartment of 280m2 or more in area and there is no 

existing fire hydrant within 100 metres, a reasonable water supply must be available. Failure to 
comply with this requirement may prevent the applicant from obtaining a final certificate 
 

 

Page 52



 

 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date     

 
  

 

 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/03972/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  

 
Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing care home wing and proposed new build care 

home wing (resubmission) 

 
Site Address: Ideal Home Bicton Heath House Knowsley Drive Bicton Heath Shrewsbury 
 

Applicant: Minster Care 
 

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall  email: kelvin.hall@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 345276 - 313164 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  Ideal Home 

        

 
 

 
REPORT 

 

 
Recommendation:  Delegate authority to the Planning and Development Services Manager to 

grant planning permission subject to the conditions included in Appendix 1 and any 
amendments or additions to these as considered necessary by the Service Manager.  
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
1.2 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.3 

Planning permission for the demolition of part of the existing care home at Bicton 

Heath House and the erection of a replacement wing was refused earlier this year 
under delegated powers (ref. 23/00765/FUL). The current application is a re-
submission of that application. Similar to the refused application, the current 

proposal includes the demolition of the northern wing of the care home, and the 
erection of a replacement building in order to improve the standard of 

accommodation being provided. 
 
The southern part of the care home would be retained.  The northern wing, to be 

demolished, currently contains 22no. bedrooms, 4no. lounge rooms, sanitary and 
laundry facilities, a kitchen, dining room and a small office. Some of the existing 

bedrooms have WC facilities however most use shared facilities. The proposed 
replacement building would be mainly two storey with some single storey 
elements.  It would provide 30 bedrooms, each with en-suite facilities.  It would 

include a kitchen, two dining rooms, four lounge rooms, a nurses station on each 
floor, staff room, offices, laundry facilities, and shared sanitary facilities.  It would 

also incorporate residential amenity spaces both as first floor terraces and shared 
external space at the ground floor level. 
 

The proposed building would include a series of pitched roofs. There would be 
terraces at first floor level. The walls would be mainly red brick with blue/black 

brickwork to some of the single storey elements. The roof tiles would be grey. 
Single s
[...]
and experienced ecologist if large numbers of 
common reptiles or amphibians are present. 
 

If a great crested newt is discovered at any stage then all work must immediately halt and an 
appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist and Natural England (0300 060 3900) should 

be contacted for advice. The Local Planning Authority should also be informed. 
 
If a hibernating hedgehog is found on the site, it should be covered over with a cardboard box 

and advice sought from an appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist or the British 
Hedgehog Preservation Society (01584 890 801). 

 
 
- 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date     

 
NORTHERN  

6 Feb 2024 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/04744/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing public house and the construction of a 2 and 3 bedroom 

residential development with new vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 
Site Address: The Belvidere  Crowmere Road Shrewsbury Shropshire SY2 5LA 

 

Applicant: Mr David Knight 
 

Case Officer: Jane Raymond  email: jane.raymond@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 351390 - 312865 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  The Belvidere  

        

 
 

 
Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
REPORT 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 This application relates to the demolition of the existing building and the erection of 

9 dwellings (4 two bed and 5 three bed), providing a total of 23 bedrooms. 
 

1.2 It follows the approval on this site for 7 dwellings that were all three bedroomed, 
providing a total of 21 b
[...]
 bat and bird boxes shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The following 
boxes shall be erected on the site: 

• A minimum of 1 external woodcrete bat box, integrated bat brick 

or other roosting opportunity (such as raised timber cladding), 
suitable for nursery or summer roosting for small crevice dwelling 

bat species. 

• A minimum of 2 swallow nesting cups. 

• A minimum of 1 open-fronted nest box suitable for robins. 

• A minimum of 1 wren nest (wren specific). 

The boxes shall be sited in suitable locations, with a clear flight path 

and where they will be unaffected by artificial lighting. The boxes shall 
be installed prior to the building being brought into use and thereafter 
be maintained for the lifetime of the development. 

7) Details of any external lighting shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority before the development hereby 

permitted is brought into use. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter and no 

other external lighting shall be installed. 

8) The development hereby permitted shall be used solely in connection 
with the private keeping of horses for the personal enjoyment of the 

owners of the site and no commercial use, including livery, riding lessons 
or schooling purposes shall take place at the site.  

 

Page 177

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Land South Of Hollins Lane Newport Road Woodseaves Market Drayton Shropshire (19/05127/EIA)
	6 Ideal Home Bicton Heath House Knowsley Drive Bicton Heath Shrewsbury (23/03972/FUL)
	7 The Belvidere Crowmere Road Shrewsbury Shropshire SY2 5LA (23/04744/FUL)
	8 Appeals and Appeals Decisions
	APPEAL DECISION - LAND AT GRIFFITHS TOOL HIRE
	Appeal Decision - 37 Lansdowne Road Bayston Hill
	Appeal Decision - West Lodge Little Ness
	Costs Decision - W

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

5 March 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.20 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillors Paul Wynn (Chairman), Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, 
Ted Clarke, Julian Dean, Roger Evans, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), David Vasmer and 

Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for Steve Charmley) 
 
 
74 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Charmley and Nat 
Green 
 

Councillor Steve Davenport substituted for Councillor Charmley 
 
75 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Northern Planning Committee held on 31 
October 2023 and 7 November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by 

the Chairman.  
 
76 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions received. 

 
77 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
78 Land South Of Hollins Lane Newport Road Woodseaves Market Drayton 

Shropshire (19/05127/EIA)  

 

The Principal Planning Office introduced the application for the construction of two 
poultry sheds, feed bins and associated ancillary works.  He reminded Members that 

the application had come before them at the November meeting of the Committee 
and been deferred in order that more information around the odour assessment 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 6 February 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 2 

 

could be obtained. He stated that this information had been received and was 
considered satisfactory. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained 

within the Schedule of Additional Representations and also that the proposed would 
result in ‘less than substantial harm’ to heritage assets at the lower end of the scale 

 
In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees the Solicitor read out a statement from Sutton upon Tern Parish Council 

against the proposal 
 

Nick Williams, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
A Member asked whether it would be possible to add  a condition as the Parish 

Council had suggested requiring the installation of ammonia scrubbers in all 4 of the 
existing poultry houses.  The Principal Planner advised that this would not be 
possible as the remaining 2 buildings were outside the area of this application and 

the need for this change would need to be justified. 
 

Members felt that the application was acceptable and would not have a significant 
impact on the adjacent heritage asset and the amenity of local residents 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, delegated authority is granted 
to the Planning and Development Services Manager to grant planning permission 

subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and the schedule of 
late representations and any amendments to these conditions as considered 
necessary by the Service Manager. 

 
79 Ideal Home Bicton Heath House Knowsley Drive Bicton Heath Shrewsbury 

(23/03972/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the Proposed demolition 

of existing care home wing and proposed new build care home wing.  He confirmed 
that Members had conducted a site visit prior to the meeting 

 
In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees the Solicitor read out a statement from Councillor Alex Wagner, Local 

Member against the proposal 
 

Louise Wood, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 6 February 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 3 

 

Members generally regretted the loss of the non-designated heritage asset but felt 
that the current building was not fit for purpose and that the new building would 

provide modern up to date facilities for both patients and staff. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, delegated authority is granted 
to the Planning and Development Services Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the conditions included in Appendix 1 to the report and any amendments 

or additions to these as considered necessary by the Service Manager 
 
80 The Belvidere Crowmere Road Shrewsbury Shropshire SY2 5LA 

(23/04744/FUL)  

 

The Development Manager introduced the application for the Demolition of existing 
public house and the construction of a 2 and 3 bedroom residential development with 

new vehicular and pedestrian access.  He confirmed that Members had conducted a 
site visit prior to the meeting 
 

In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees the Solicitor read out a statement from Councillor Pam Moseley, Local 

Member. 
 
David Knight applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees 
 

Members welcomed the scheme which would improve what was currently a very 
shabby site.  They welcomed the amended layout which made provision for a bin 
storage area at the front of the site. 

 
In response to a question the Development Manager confirmed that the previous 

planning application which had been for 7 houses had lapsed 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, Members unanimously agreed to support the Officer recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions included in Appendix 1 to the report 
 
81 Appeals and Appeals Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the appeals for the Northern area be noted. 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 6 February 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 4 

 

82 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday 15 February 2024 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 

Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


